statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and subject to such 
approvals as may be required, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore Only) divided into 
3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, ranking pari passu 
in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.

[...]

consent(s), permission(s) and/or sanction(s) and pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors of 
the Company, the consent of the Member of the company be and is hereby accorded, to offer, issue 

and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more tranches, in aggregate and up to 12,43,432 (Twelve 
Lakh Forty Three Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Two) Warrants Convertible into Equity shares 
(hereinafter referred to as ‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder(s) to 
subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share against each warrant at a price of Rs.159/- including premium of 
Rs. 149/-  each per Warrant which is more than the price as determined by the board in accordance 
with the pricing guidelines prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations aggregating up 
to Rs. 19,77,05,688/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Five Thousand Six Hundred 
Eighty-Eight only), on a preferential allotment basis (‘Preferential Offer’) to the following Promoter 
and Promoter Group Category (hereinafter referred to as the (“Proposed Allottees of Warrant”), 
entitling the warrant holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of Face

[...]

Accordingly, in order to facilitate such fund-raising initiatives and support the Company’s long-term 
growth objectives, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company. 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on even date stands at Rs. 25,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 14, 2026, 
approved the increase of authorized share capital of the Company. Thus, an increase in Authorized 
Share Capital would necessitate alteration in the capital clause of the Memorandum of Association by

[...]

increasing the number of equity shares of the Company, subject to the approval of the members of the 
Company by way of passing Ordinary Resolution to that effect.  

Accordingly, the Board of Directors recommended to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 2,50,00,000 
(Two Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, to Rs. 30,00,00,000 
(Rupees Thirty Crores Only) comprising of 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) 
each, subject to approval of the members. Following is the Pre and Post Authorized Share Capital of

[...]

None of the Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives are in 
any way concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the aforesaid Special Resolutions, as set 
out in item No. 2 of this Notice. 

ITEM No. 3: 

The Company proposes to raise additional capital aggregating up to Rs. 19,77,05,688/- (Rupees 
Nineteen Crore Seventy-Seven Lakhs Five Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) by way of 
a preferential issue of up to 12,43,432 (Twelve Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Thirty-Two) Warrants. Each Warrant shall carry a right exercisable by the warrant holder(s) to 
subscribe to one (1) Equity Share of the Company against each Warrant at a price of Rs. 159/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Fifty-Nine only) per Warrant (inclusive of the warrant subscription price and the 
warrant exercise price), or such higher price as may be determined in accordance with the applicable 
provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,